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A.	 Introduction
The Preliminary Cost Opinions prepared for the park improvements 
recommended as part of the Master Plan are derived from broad 
conceptual diagrams.  Based on these conceptual ideas, the amounts 
presented in this document represent the best opinions of construction 
costs at the time of report publishing.  The implementation of these 
recommended improvements may occur over the course of years, up to 
ten years or longer. With a typically varied implementation horizon, the 
timeline implies substantial potential cost escalations. Without more 
detailed design drawings, substantial cost variations may occur once 
a commitment is made to implement each project. These escalations 
may also be attributed to increased scope during more detailed 
design or cost increases due to outside factors such as inflation, or 
unforeseen events.  These unknowns may have detrimental effects on 
the implementation of individual projects.

For these reasons, it is highly recommended that the City conduct more 
detailed concept development, including the preparation of up to 30% 
Construction Documents (CD) and a detailed cost estimate, when the 
time comes to secure funding for these projects. By taking these steps, 
the City may be ensured that the proposed improvements are feasible 
,and the funds sought reflect a project cost accurately representing the 
most current economic conditions and market forces. It is important 
to note that this early investment in the preliminary CDs are not a 
lost cost, as these drawings will be developed further throughout the 
construction documentation process.

B.	 Funding Opportunities and Considerations
In the Master Plan, Chapter 8 Funding Strategy, a summary of park 
funding techniques for Florida Municipalities are provided in general. 

The following includes some additional considerations for the more 
common funding sources.

It’s important for the City to carefully consider the potential negatives 
alongside the benefits when deciding on the financing approach for 
park master plan projects. Exploring alternative funding sources and 
engaging in comprehensive financial planning can help mitigate some 
of these challenges.

General Funds

Municipalities often consider utilizing the general fund to finance the 
construction of Master Plan identified park improvement projects. 
While this approach offers several advantages, it also presents potential 
drawbacks. 

One significant benefit of financing park master plan projects from the 
general fund is the stability and predictability of funding. The general 
fund consists of revenue from various sources, providing a consistent 
and reliable source of financial support. This enables the City to allocate 
funds consistently over time, ensuring ongoing support for the park 
Master Plan initiatives.

One notable drawback of financing park projects from the general fund 
is the competition with other City priorities. The general fund is often 
allocated for various essential needs such as public safety, education, 
and infrastructure. Prioritizing park projects might divert funds from 
these crucial areas, potentially leading to conflicts and trade-offs 
between City departments. Financing park projects solely from the 
general fund may need more support regarding available funds. 
As a result, the implementation of park Master Plan projects could 
experience delays or incomplete execution due to insufficient funding.
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It is worth noting that the decision to finance park master plan projects 
from the general fund depends on the City’s specific circumstances 
and priorities. Alternative funding sources, such as bonds, grants, or 
public-private partnerships, may also be considered depending on the 
availability of resources and the desired timeline for implementation.

Grants

Grants provide an additional source of funding for Park Master Plan 
projects.  Grants provide additional financial resources, expertise, 
and collaborative opportunities, and they also come with competitive 
application processes, funding restrictions, and administrative 
responsibilities. The City must carefully evaluate the benefits and 
drawbacks of financing Park Master Plan projects with grants and 
consider a diversified funding approach that aligns with the project’s 
goals and long-term sustainability.

Grants often target specific areas or objectives, such as environmental 
conservation, community engagement, or infrastructure improvement.  
Grants can foster stakeholder collaboration, including government 
agencies, nonprofits, and community organizations. Applying for grants 
often requires partnerships and cooperation, leading to a broader 
network of supporters and potential project collaborators. Grant-funded 
projects are often perceived as credible and well-supported, which can 
enhance community buy-in and overall project success.

Securing grants depends on the availability of funding opportunities and 
the City’s eligibility to receive them. Changes in grant-making priorities, 
economic conditions, or political factors can impact the availability and 
accessibility of grants. Relying solely on grants for funding Park Master 
Plan projects may introduce uncertainty and potential delays in project 
implementation. 

Bond Referendum

A bond referendum is a financial tool that enables municipalities to 
raise substantial funds for public projects, including park improvements 
and recreational facility enhancements. This approach offers several 
advantages:

Firstly, a bond referendum provides an immediate influx of capital, 
eliminating financial bottlenecks and allowing the City of Pembroke 
Pines to proceed with the Master Plan’s execution smoothly. With 
available funds, project implementation becomes more manageable, 
resulting in quicker completion and increased community benefits.

Secondly, a bond referendum represents a democratic mechanism for 
financial decision-making. It empowers constituents to have a direct 
say in determining fiscal priorities, fostering civic engagement, and 
legitimizing the allocation of public funds.

It is important to acknowledge the long-term financial commitments 
associated with bond issuance. Bonds come with a multi-year 
repayment obligation that impacts the City’s fiscal flexibility. Moreover, 
servicing these debts may require adjustments to property taxes, which 
might only be agreeable to some constituents.

Community engagement and education are vital in garnering support 
for bond referendums. Transparent communication about the bond 
process, the necessity of improvements, and the economic impact on 
taxpayers are essential to secure voter approval.

Transparency in fund utilization is another crucial factor. Residents 
want assurance that their funds will be allocated responsibly. Clearly 
outlined plans, accurate cost breakdowns, and transparent timelines 
can build public trust.
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A bond referendum presents a promising avenue for achieving the 
City’s goals, offering a feasible financial solution and a platform for civic 
participation. With careful planning, transparent communication, and 
attention to market conditions, the City can utilize a bond referendum 
to turn the Master Plan into reality.

C.	 Implementation Timeline Criteria
The preliminary cost opinion provides individual park amenity 
investment costs; a phased investment cost identifies projects that 
are Early-Action with a period of one to four years; Mid-Term projects 
where the period for implementation is from five to eight years; and 
Long-Term projects where the period for implementation is from nine 
to twelve years. 

In categorizing the project amenity time-frame, the implementation 
period recognizes the required investments, the project design and 
implementation timeline, the impacts of phasing on other park 
amenities, and the community support for early, midterm, and long-
term implementation. 

The Parks Master Plan projects vary in complexity, duration, and 
objectives, requiring different strategies and approaches for successful 
execution. Selection criteria are established to evaluate and prioritize 
projects based on factors to consider when determining which projects 
to pursue within each category. By employing these criteria, the Master 
Plan process makes informed choices that optimize resources, address 
urgent needs, and contribute to long-term success.

Criteria for the Selection of Early Action Projects:

	ɕ Community Impacts and Visibility: The Early Action projects 
create measurable and meaningful impacts that show 

commitment from the City to implement the Master Plan projects. 

	ɕ Meet Immediate Needs: Early action project selection criteria 
address immediate needs. These investments focus on high-
priority areas that have the potential to generate significant 
positive impact.

	ɕ Timely and Feasible Investment: Early Action project selection 
is based on projects that are feasible to implement within a 
reasonable time-frame because of the associated cost and 
complexity. The projects are limited in scope and have defined 
objectives. Additionally, because of their limited investment, 
resources may be available to ensure prompt execution and 
deliver results in a timely manner.

	ɕ Stakeholder Engagement: The involvement and support of 
key stakeholders and community members are crucial for the 
success of Early Action Projects. Early Action projects that actively 
engage and involve stakeholders are more likely to gain support, 
resources, and collaboration for the financing and implementation 
of other larger projects.

Criteria for the selection of Mid-Term Projects:

	ɕ More Resource Intensive:  Consideration should be given to the 
resources required to implement mid-term projects. This includes 
financial resources, human capital, technology, infrastructure, and 
partnerships necessary for successful execution.

	ɕ More Complex to Develop:  Consideration was given to the 
complexity of project development, including the generation of 
design and engineering drawings that require a longer timeline to 
prepare and permit. Additionally, the Mid-Term projects require a 
longer time frame for community consensus building. 
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Criteria for the selection of Long-Term Projects:

	ɕ Institutional Support: Projects that require more complex 
outreach and institutional commitment were categorized as 
Long-Term projects.  The commitment of key stakeholders, such 
as the City Elected Officials and the community, is crucial for 
successfully implementing Long-Term projects.

	ɕ Substantial Resources: Projects requiring large financial 
resources are categorized as Long-Term projects.  

	ɕ Technically Challenging: Projects that require a higher level 
of technical involvement that translates into longer periods for 
implementation were categorized as Long-Term projects.  

D.	 Preliminary Cost Opinions by park
On the following Pages (5-8) is a summary of the preliminary opinion 
of probable costs, at the time of report publishing. The information 
is provided as a full summarized breakdown of all improvements, by 
category, and separated into implementation horizon time frames.
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DISTRICT PARK PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS CATEGORY VALUE
IMPLEMENTATION HORIZON

EARLY ACTION (1-4 
YEARS)

MID-TERM (5-8 
YEARS)

LONG-TERM (9-12 
YEARS)

CENTRAL CITY CENTER

•	 Plaza Renovation to increase event space
•	 New road and drop off configuration to include demo of 

existing road, new lighting, drainage, grading and curbing
•	 New gateway feature/signage
•	 Redesign the plaza to include some demolition of existing, new 

grass, lighting, shade structure, etc.
•	 New landscaping and expanded tree canopy.

New Community Facilities $ 6,533.560.00 $ 6,533.560.00

CENTRAL Flamingo Park
•	 Renovate field 1 to include artificial turf, new dugouts, new 

announcer’s booth with grandstand and updated musco 
lighting

New Community Facilities $ 3,000.000.00 $ 3,000.000.00

CENTRAL Memorial Park

•	 Park Renovation
•	 Renovate pedestrian access points and walk paths
•	 New entryway signage
•	 Reduce paving footprint around memorials
•	 Relocate Veteran’s Memorial
•	 New lawn for ceremonies
•	 Splashpad
•	 New restroom and pavilion
•	 Update playground
•	 Additional landscaping and tree canopy

New Community Facilities $ 5,631,307.00 $ 5,631,307.00

East Cinnamon Place Park

•	 Park Renovation
•	 New parking lot and vehicle access points to include 

expanded parking and lighting
•	 New entryway signage
•	 Splashpad
•	 Improved Drainage
•	 Improved walking paths
•	 Additional Tree canopy and landscaping to include irrigation

New Community Facilities $ 4,252,743.00 $ 4,252,743.00

East Fletcher Park

•	 Park Renovation
•	 New Community Center
•	 New Airnasium with basketball courts
•	 Soccer Field
•	 New Playground
•	 Redesigned parking lot to include new LED lighting
•	 New Pavilion
•	 New entrance to include monument sign and wayfinding
•	 New landscaping and tree canopy

New Community Facilities $ 18,482,185.00 $ 18,482,185.00
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East Walnut Creek Park

•	 Convert Walnut to Softball - Concession Stand Improvements 
•	 Reconfigure baseball into softball - move fence lines, field 

lighting, dugouts and shade structures to configure the 
fields for softball measurements.

•	 Build new restrooms and concession stand/clubhouse to 
allow space for field expansion for three regulation sized 
softball fields

New Community Facilities $ 6,000.000.00 $ 6,000.000.00

East Pasadena Park

•	 Park Renovation
•	 New community facility concession stand and restrooms
•	 Artificial Turf field with grandstand bleachers and football 

tower
•	 New parking area and renovation of existing parking lot to 

include LED lighting
•	 New walkpaths and pedestrian access points
•	 New playground
•	 Field for flex space
•	 New entrance signage and wayfinding

New Community Facilities $ 9,750,629.00 $ 9,750,629.00

West Chapel Trail Nature Preserve

•	 Park Renovation
•	 New Community Center themed as a nature center
•	 New entryway signage and wayfinding
•	 Renovated boardwalk
•	 Expanded/renovated parking lot to include updated lighting 

to LED
•	 Additional landscaping and tree canopy

New Community Facilities $ 9,825,130.00 $ 9,825,130.00

West Rose G. Price Park

•	 Park Renovation
•	 New Community Center themed as a nature center
•	 New entryway signage and wayfinding
•	 Renovated boardwalk
•	 Expanded/renovated parking lot to include updated lighting 

to LED
•	 Additional landscaping and tree canopy

New Community Facilities $ 7,245,427.00 $ 7,245,427.00

West West Pines Soccer Park •	 Convert two fields to artificial turf for additional use and 
programs New Community Facilities $ 3,000,000.00 $ 3,000,000.00

East Charter Central Pool •	 Add bathrooms off deck  so pool can be used outside of 
school hours New Community Facilities $ 400,000.00 $ 400,000.00

East Craig Rupp Dog Park •	 New restroom to accommodate both Craig Rupp Park and 
Fahey Park New Community Facilities $ 600,000.00 $ 600,000.00

DISTRICT PARK PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS CATEGORY VALUE
IMPLEMENTATION HORIZON

EARLY ACTION (1-4 
YEARS)

MID-TERM (5-8 
YEARS)

LONG-TERM (9-12 
YEARS)
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All Parks •	 Renovate Parking lots and drainage improvements Recreation Facility Improvements $ 3,000,000.00 $ 1,500,000.00 $ 1,500,000.00
Central Flamingo park •	 Renovate north and south concession stand Recreation Facility Improvements $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
Central Flamingo park •	 Field drainage renovations Recreation Facility Improvements $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00
Central Pembroke Lakes Golf Course •	 Replace wood split rail fencing with PVC Recreation Facility Improvements $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00
Central Pembroke Lakes Tennis Courts •	 Strip/grade/resurface all hard courts Recreation Facility Improvements $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00
Central Pembroke Lakes Tennis Courts •	 Convert court 10 & 11 to pickleball Recreation Facility Improvements $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00

East Maxwell Park •	 Concession Stand Improvements Recreation Facility Improvements $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
East Maxwell Park •	 Convert four tennis courts to pickleball Recreation Facility Improvements $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
East Pines Recreation Center •	 Field drainage renovations Recreation Facility Improvements $ 350,000.00 $ 350,000.00
East Walnut Creek Park •	 Concession Stand Improvements Recreation Facility Improvements $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
West Chapel Trail Park •	 Renovate the club building/concession Recreation Facility Improvements $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
West Pembroke Shores Park •	 Renovate concession stands Recreation Facility Improvements $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
West Pembroke Shores Park •	 Field drainage renovations Recreation Facility Improvements $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00
West Silver Lakes North •	 Convert two tennis courts to pickleball Recreation Facility Improvements $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00

West Silver Lakes North •	 Improve field conditions and drainage within the soccer and 
multi-use field Recreation Facility Improvements $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00

West Silver Lakes South •	 Convert pool into a splashpad Recreation Facility Improvements $ 750,000.00 $ 750,000.00
All Parks •	 New monument signs and wayfinding signage with all parks Recreation Facility Improvements $ 1,000,000.00 $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00
All Parks •	 Restroom Renovations at various parks Recreation Facility Improvements $ 2,000,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00

All Parks •	 Update improve pedestrian connectivity and walking paths in 
all parks Recreation Facility Improvements $ 1,000,000.00 $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00

Central 108th Avenue Kiddie Park •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
Central 111th Avenue Kiddie Park •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
Central Ashley Hale Park •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00
Central Flamingo park •	 New playgrounds New Park Equipment $ 350,000.00 $ 350,000.00

East Fahey Park •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00
East Jack McCluskey Rainbow Park •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00
East Pines Recreation Park •	 Upgrade playground New Park Equipment $ 400,000.00 $ 400,000.00
East Tanglewood Park •	 Upgrade playground New Park Equipment $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
East Walnut Creek Park •	 Upgrade playground New Park Equipment $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00
West Chapel Trail Park •	 Upgrade playground New Park Equipment $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00

DISTRICT PARK PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS CATEGORY VALUE
IMPLEMENTATION HORIZON

EARLY ACTION (1-4 
YEARS)

MID-TERM (5-8 
YEARS)

LONG-TERM (9-12 
YEARS)
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DISTRICT PARK PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS CATEGORY VALUE
IMPLEMENTATION HORIZON

EARLY ACTION (1-4 
YEARS)

MID-TERM (5-8 
YEARS)

LONG-TERM (9-12 
YEARS)

West Silver Lakes North •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
West Silver Lakes South •	 New Reconfigured playground New Park Equipment $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00
West Towngate Park •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00
West Walden Lakes Park •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00
West West Pines Soccer Park •	 New playground New Park Equipment $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00

All Parks •	 Additional Park Equipment such as shade structures and 
comfortable permanent seating areas within the parks New Park Equipment $ 1,000,000.00 $ 333,000.00 $ 333,000.00 $ 334,000.00

All Parks •	 Increase tree canopy in all parks Landscaping $ 1,000,000.00 $ 333,000.00 $ 333,000.00 $ 334,000.00
All Parks •	 Update sports lighting and all other lighting to LED Lighting Improvements $ 1,000,000.00 $ 333,000.00 $ 333,000.00 $ 334,000.00

Subtotal: $91,995,981.00 $ 38,772,799.00 $ 28,837,589.00 $ 25,484,185.00
Land acquisition for future park 

space: $ 8,004,019.00

Total: $ 100,000,000.00

Summary (By Improvement Category)
Category Value

New Community Facilities $  74,720,981.00
Recreation Facility Improvements $ 11,125,000.00
New Park Equipment $ 4,150,000.00
Landscaping $1,000,000.00
Lighting Improvements $1,000,000.00
Future Land Acquisition $8,004,019.00

Total: $100,000,000.00
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E.	 Master plan parks and Facilities operations 
estimate

Assumptions:

The master plan operations estimates are based on the following 
assumptions:

	ɕ Reflects the site master plans for parks and other facilities as 
developed by Bermello Ajamil & Partners, Inc. 

	ɕ These are very general estimates only based on preliminary 
ideas for facilities and/or general amenity descriptions.

	ɕ The parks and facilities will be managed and operated by the 
city.

	ɕ Only a small number of the recreation programming at the 
parks and facilities will be provided directly by Pembroke Pines 
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Department staff.  

	ɕ Expenses and revenues have not been broken out by any 
specific department budget.  

	ɕ Contract fees for CGA have been estimated based on basic 
information only.

	ɕ All expenses and revenues are in addition to any existing for 
current park, facility, or recreation programs.

	ɕ Expenditure estimates include a moderate level of staffing and 
other potential costs have been estimated at the moderate 
range of the threshold.

	ɕ The level of maintenance for new parks and facilities will be at 
the current level of service.  

	ɕ Operating costs and revenues have been escalated to Year 
2024. 

	ɕ A conservative estimate of potential revenues has been 
developed but it is anticipated that there will be more fee-based 
programs and a higher payment for rental of facilities.

Specific Park Assumptions and Operating Cost/Revenue Estimates:

Master Plan Facilities: The following are basic assumptions and 
calculations for operating expenses and revenues for each of the 
proposed master plan park development options.  Expenses are for 
parks and recreation personnel, CGA contract obligations and other 
operating responsibilities.  

Flamingo Park

Major Improvements:

	ɕ Conversion of Field 1 to Artificial Turf (and other improvements)

New Operations Budget Estimates:
Flamingo Park

Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference
Full-Time $     -
Part-Time $     -

Personnel $     - Fees $     -

Commodities $     - Outdoor 
Amenities $     15,000.00

Contractual $     (15,000.00)
Programs $     -

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     (15,000.00) Sub-Total: $     15,000.00 Total: $     30,000.00
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Memorial Park

Major Improvements:

	ɕ New Splashpad 

	ɕ New Restroom

	ɕ New Pavilion

	ɕ Grand Lawn (artificial turf)

New Operations Budget Estimates:

Cinnamon Place Park

Major Improvements:

	ɕ New Splashpad   

	ɕ New Parking Lot

New Operations Budget Estimates:

Memorial Park
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     13,850.00
Part-Time $     -

Personnel $     13,850.00 Fees $     -

Commodities $     27,000.00 Outdoor 
Amenities $     3,000.00

Contractual $     35,000.00
Programs $     -

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     75,850.00 Sub-Total: $     3,000.00 Total: $     (72.850.00)

Cinnamon Place Park
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     13,850.00
Part-Time $     -

Personnel $     13,850.00 Fees $     -

Commodities $     22,000.00 Outdoor 
Amenities $     3,000.00

Contractual $     20,000.00
Programs $     -

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     55,850.00 Sub-Total: $     - Total: $     (55.850.00)
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Fletcher Park

Major Improvements:

	ɕ New Community Center/Gymnasium   

	ɕ New Airnasium (including basketball courts)

	ɕ Soccer Field

	ɕ New Pavilion

	ɕ New Outdoor Basketball Courts 

New Operations Budget Estimates:

Pasadena Park

Major Improvements:

	ɕ New Community Facility   

	ɕ New Concessions Building/Restrooms

	ɕ Conversion of Football Field to Artificial Turf 

	ɕ New Flex Use Open Space Field

	ɕ New Parking Lot

New Operations Budget Estimates:

Fletcher Park
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     90,025.00
Part-Time $     152,904.00

Personnel $     242,929.00 Fees $     33,000.00

Commodities $     29,000.00 Outdoor 
Amenities $     -

Contractual $     100,000.00
Programs $     45,000.00

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     371,929.00 Sub-Total: $     78,000.00 Total: $     (293,929.00)

Pasadena Park
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     13,850.00
Part-Time $     17,250.00

Personnel $     31,100.00 Fees $     10,000.00

Commodities $     - Outdoor 
Amenities $     -

Contractual $     (10,000.00)
Programs $     20,000.00

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     21,100.00 Sub-Total: $     30,000.00 Total: $     8,900.00
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Chapel Trail Nature Preserve

Major Improvements:

	ɕ New Community Center-Nature Center   

	ɕ Expanded Parking Lot 

	ɕ Additional Landscaping/Tree Canopy

New Operations Budget Estimates:

Rose G. Price Park

Major Improvements:

	ɕ Renovated Community Center   

	ɕ New Pickleball Courts

	ɕ New 50-Yard Special Populations Field 

	ɕ New Pavilion

	ɕ New Exercise Stations 

New Operations Budget Estimates:

Chapel Trail Nature Preserve
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     83,100.00
Part-Time $     173,834.00

Personnel $     256,934.00 Fees $     5,000.00

Commodities $     34,500.00 Outdoor 
Amenities $     -

Contractual $     126,750.00
Programs $     45,000.00

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     418,184.00 Sub-Total: $     50,000.00 Total: $     (368,184.00)

Rose G. Price Park
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     13,850.00
Part-Time $     -

Personnel $     13,850.00 Fees $     8,000.00

Commodities $     5,000.00 Outdoor 
Amenities $     -

Contractual $     -
Programs $     15,000.00

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     18,850.00 Sub-Total: $     23,000.00 Total: $     4,150.00
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West Pines Soccer Park

Major Improvements:

	ɕ Conversion of Two Fields to Artificial Turf

New Operations Budget Estimates:

Charter Central Pool

Major Improvements:

	ɕ Additional restrooms off of the deck.

New Operations Budget Estimates:
West Pines Soccer Park

Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference
Full-Time $     -
Part-Time $     -

Personnel $     - Fees $     10,000.00

Commodities $     - Outdoor 
Amenities $     -

Contractual $     (10,000.00)
Programs $     -

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     (10,000.00) Sub-Total: $     10,000.00 Total: $     20,000.00

charter Central Pool
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     -
Part-Time $     -

Personnel $     - Fees $     -

Commodities $     - Outdoor 
Amenities $     -

Contractual $    20,000.00
Programs $     -

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     20,000.00 Sub-Total: $     - Total: $     (20,000.00)
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Craig Rupp Dog Park

Major Improvements:

	ɕ New Restroom

New Operations Budget Estimates:

General

This category covers additional staff, (above what has been identified 
in each of the individual park facilities) that may need to be hired to 
support the recreation programs and services and facilities if they are 
all up and running.

These represent staff costs that cannot be readily assigned to any one 
park or facility.

The staff positions could include:

	ɕ Marketing Coordinator

	ɕ Project Manager

	ɕ Parks Coordinator

	ɕ Facility/Program Coordinator

New Operations Budget Estimates:

Craig Rupp Dog Park
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     -
Part-Time $     -

Personnel $     - Fees $     -

Commodities $     - Outdoor 
Amenities $     -

Contractual $    20,000.00
Programs $     -

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     20,000.00 Sub-Total: $     - Total: $     (20,000.00)

General
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     339,325.00
Part-Time $     -

Personnel $     339,325.00 Fees $     -

Commodities $     4,000.00 Outdoor 
Amenities $     -

Contractual $    4,500.00
Programs $     -

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     347,825.00 Sub-Total: $     - Total: $     (347,825.00)
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Master Plan - New Operations Budget Estimate Summary

The following chart summarizes the anticipated new expenses and 
revenues associated with the implementation of the master plan.

Summary
Expenses (Itemized) Revenues (Itemized) Difference

Full-Time $     567,850.00
Part-Time $     343,988.00

Personnel $     911,838.00 Fees $     66,000.00

Commodities $     121,500.00 Outdoor 
Amenities $     18,000.00

Contractual $    291,250.00
Programs $     125,000.00

Other $     -
Sub-Total: $     1,324.588.00 Sub-Total: $     209,000.00 Total: $     (1,115,588.00)


